

Nos. 15,374 and 15,464

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

RICHARD E. BENNETT, Administrator
of the Estate of Evelyn E. Bennett,
Deceased, *Appellant,*

vs.

ARCTIC INSULATION, INC., and DELBERT
E. BOYER, Agent, Acting Within the
Scope of His Employment,
Appellees.

No. 15,374

RICHARD E. BENNETT, *Appellant,*

vs.

ARCTIC INSULATION, INC., and DELBERT
E. BOYER, *Appellees.*

No. 15,464

Consolidated Appeals from the United States District
Court for the District of Alaska,
Fourth Judicial Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
ARCTIC INSULATION, INC., AND DELBERT BOYER.

KIRKE LA SHELLE

of BRONSON, BRONSON & MCKINNON,

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California.

CHARLES J. CLASBY,

MARY ALICE MILLER,

of COLLINS & CLASBY,

Polaris Building, 427 First Avenue, Fairbanks, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellees

Arctic Insulation, Inc., and

Delbert E. Boyer.

FILED

SEP 17 1957

Subject Index

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
As a matter of law, there is no cause of action for leaving a vehicle with the keys in the ignition, where the vehicle is stolen and the thief drives the vehicle negligently and injures other persons	4
A. The great weight of authority holds that there is no cause of action as a matter of law	4
B. The authorities are supported by reason, logic and justice underlying tort law	9
Plaintiffs' authorities and arguments fail to show that a cause of action exists	11
A. Plaintiffs' authorities do not support their contention	12
B. Plaintiffs' arguments that this court should not follow the majority jurisdictions are unconvincing	15
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Anderson v. Theisen, 43 N.W. 2d 272 (Minn. 1950)	5
Boland v. Love, 222 F. 2d 27 (C.A.D.C. 1955)	13
Casey v. Corson & Gruman Co., 221 F. 2d 51 (C.A.D.C. 1955)	5
Castay v. Katz & Besthoff, 148 So. 76 (La. 1933)	6, 16
Curtis v. Jacobson, 54 A. 2d 520 (Me. 1947)	6, 11
Erie Railroad v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
Fuleo v. City Ice Service, 59 S. 2d 198 (La. 1952)	5
Galbraith v. Levin, 81 N.E. 2d 560 (Mass. 1948)	5
Garbo v. Walker, 129 N.E. 2d 537 (Ohio 1955)	12, 18
Garis v. Cherling, 71 S.W. 2d 215 (Tenn. 1934)	13
Gower v. Lamb, 282 S.W. 2d 867 (Mo. 1955)	5, 13
Holder v. Reber, 304 P. 2d 204 (Cal. 1956)	5, 6, 7, 18
Howard v. Swagart, 161 F. 2d 651 (C.A.D.C. 1947)	5
Jones v. United States, 175 F. 2d 544 (9th Circ. 1949)	17
Kiste v. Red Cab, 106 N.E. 2d 395 (Ind. 1952)	5
Lomano v. Ideal Towel Co., 51 A. 2d 888 (N.J. 1947)	13, 14
Lotito v. Kyriacus, 74 N.Y.S. 2d 599, affd. 80 N.E. 2d 542 (1948)	5, 18
Lustbader v. Traders Delivery Co., 67 A. 2d 237 (Md. 1949)	5
Maloney v. Kaplan, 135 N.E. 838 (N.Y. 1922)	13
Midkiff v. Watkins, 52 S. 2d 573 (La. 1951)	5, 6, 11
Morris v. Bolling, 218 S.W. 2d 754 (Tenn. 1948)	13
Ney v. Yellow Cab Co., 117 N.E. 2d 74 (Ill. 1954)	12
Ouellette v. Bethlehem-Hingham Shipyard, 73 N.E. 2d 592 (Mass. 1947)	6
Permenter v. Milner Chevrolet Co., 91 S. 2d 243 (Miss. 1956)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Reti v. Vaniska Inc., 81 A. 2d 377 (N.J. 1951)	5, 16, 18
Richards v. Stanley, 271 P. 2d 23 (Cal. 1954)	5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 20
Richardson v. Ham Bros. Construction Co., 285 P. 2d 276 (Cal. 1956)	7, 13
Ross v. Hartman, 139 F. 2d 14 (C.A.D.C. 1943)	12, 14, 15
R. W. Claxton, Inc. v. Schaff, 169 F. 2d 303 (C.A.D.C. 1948)	15
Saracco v. Lyttle, 78 A. 2d 288 (N.J. 1951)	5, 6
Schaff v. R. W. Claxton, Inc., 144 F. 2d 532 (C.A.D.C. 1944)	14, 15, 17
Slater v. T. C. Baker Co., 158 N.E. 778 (Mass. 1927)	6
Sullivan v. Griffin, 61 N.E. 2d 330 (Mass. 1945)	6
Teague v. Pritchard, 279 S.W. 2d 706 (Tenn. 1954)	5
Tierney v. New York Dugan Bros., 41 N.E. 2d 161 (N.Y. 1942)	13
Wagner v. Arthur, 143 N.E. 2d 409 (Ohio 1956)	5
Walter v. Bond, 45 N.Y.S. 2d 378 (N.Y. 1943) <i>affd.</i> 54 N.E. 2d 691 (1944)	6, 16
Wannebo v. Gates, 34 N.W. 2d 695 (Minn. 1948)	5
Wilson v. Harrington, 56 N.Y.S. 2d 157 (N.Y. 1945), <i>affd.</i> 65 N.E. 2d 101 (1946)	6

Texts

Prosser on Torts (2d Ed. 1955) pages 141-142.	8, 13
1 St. Louis Univ. Law. J. (1951) :	
Page 325	8, 11
Page 329	11
26 Wis. Law Rev. 740, 745 (1951)	7



No. 15,374 and No. 15,464
